
Plantagenet Descendant Chart From Henry III, King of England

There exists, today, countless numbers of descendants of the Plantagenet line, and many in America
are descended from King Edward III.  The Rowe and Clegg family lineage compiled from various 
sources by Secrets in the Wind, House of Plantagenet. 

Henry III Plantagenet, King of England 1 October 1207 at Winchester Castle, 
Winchester, Hampshire, England and died 16 November 1272 at the Palace of 
Westminster, Westminster, England. He was buried 20 November 1272 at Westminster 
Abbey, Westminster, Middlesex, England.  He married Eleanor de Provence 14 January 
1236 at Canterbury Cathedral, Canterbury, Kent, England. He was 28 and she was 12 
years old.  The reign of Henry III lasted from 28 October 1216 until his death.  His 
coronation was held on 28 October 1216 at Gloucester Cathedral and 17 May 1220 at 
Westminster Abbey. “Henry was known for his public demonstrations of piety, and 
appears to have been genuinely devout. 1  He promoted rich, luxurious Church services, 
and, unusually for the period, attended mass at least once a day. 2He gave generously 
to religious causes, paid for the feeding of 500 paupers each day and helped orphans. 
He fasted before commemorating Edward the Confessor's feasts, and may have washed
the feet of lepers.3 Henry regularly went on pilgrimages, particularly to the abbeys of 
Bromholm, St Albans and Walsingham Priory.” 

The children of Henry III and Eleanor were:

        1.   Edward I  b. 17 June 1239 and died  7 July 1307
        2.   Margaret b. 29 September 1240 and died 26 February 1275
        3.   Beatrice b. 25 June 1242 and died 24 March 1275
        4.   Edmund b. 16 January 1245 and died 5 June 1296
        5.   Katherine b. 25 November 1253 and died 3 May 1257 

Edward I Plantagenet, “Longshanks,” King of England  b.  17 June 1239 at the Palace of 
Westminster, Westminster, Middlesex, England and died 7 July 1307at Burgh by Sands, 
Cumberland, England.  He was buried 28 October 1307 at Westminster Abbey, 

1  Ridgeway, Huw W. (2004), "Henry III (1207–1272)",Oxford Dictionary of National Biography (online ed.), Oxford        
University Press (published September 2010), doi:10.1093/ref:odnb/12950, archived from the original on 21 September 
2013, retrieved 17 August 2013 (Subscription or UK public library membership required.); Carpenter 2004, pp. 338–339
2  Ridgeway, Huw W. (2004), "Henry III (1207–1272)",Oxford Dictionary of National Biography (online ed.), Oxford        
University Press (published September 2010), doi:10.1093/ref:odnb/12950, archived from the original on 21 September 
2013, retrieved 17 August 2013 (Subscription or UK public library membership required.)
3  Ridgeway, Huw W. (2004), "Henry III (1207–1272)",Oxford Dictionary of National Biography (online ed.), Oxford        
University Press (published September 2010), doi:10.1093/ref:odnb/12950, archived from the original on 21 September 
2013, retrieved 17 August 2013 (Subscription or UK public library membership required.); Carpenter 2004, pp. 338–339
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Westminster, Middlesex, England. He married Eleanor de Castille on 18 October 1254 at
Westminster Abbey, Westminster, London, England. She was born 10 January 1241 at 
Burgos, Provincia de Burgos, Castilla y León, Spain and died 28 November 1290 at 
Hereby, Lincolnshire, England.  Edward I grieved for her, his devotion outlasting their 
marriage.  He had been always faithful to her.  After her death, in 1299 he married 
Margaret of France, so as to satisfy peace between England and France.  The reign of 
Edward I Plantagenet lasted from 1272 until his death.

The children of Edward I and Eleanor were:

        1.   Katherine b. 1261 or 1263 and died 1264
        2.   Joan b. 1265 and died 1265 
       3.   John b. 1266 and died 1271
        4.   Henry b. 1268 and died 1274
        5.   Eleanor, Countess of Bar b. 1269 and died 1298
        6.   Unnamed daughter b. 1271 and died 1271 or 1272
        7.   Joan  Plantagenet “Joan de Acre” b. April 1272 and died 23 April 1307, the same

   year as her father. 
        8.   Alphonso, Earl of Chester b. 1273 and died 1284
        9.   Margaret, Duchess of Brabant b. 1275 and died 1333
      10.   Berengaria b. 1276 and died 1277 or 1278
      11.   Unnamed child b. 1278 and died 1278
      12.   Mary of Woodstock b. 1278 and died 1332
      13.   Elizabeth, Countess of Hereford b. 1282 and died 1316
      14.   Edward II, King of England, b. 1284 and died 1327

Edward II Plantagenet, King of England  b. 25 April 1284 at Caernarvon Castle, 
Caernarfonshire, Wales d. 21 September 1327Berkeley Castle, Berkeley, 
Gloucestershire, England.  He was buried 20 December 1327 at Gloucester Cathedral, 
Gloucestershire, England.  He married Isabella of France 25 January 1308 at Boulogne-
sur-Mer, Pas-de-Calais, France, the daughter of King Phillip IV. Isabella was b. 2 August 
1295 at Paris, Île-de-France, France and died 22 August 1358 at Hertford Castle, 
Hertfordshire, England.  Edward II's reign existed from 7 January 1307 to 25 January 
1327.  Isabella began an affair with Roger Mortimer, 1st Earl of March, as the king was 
believed to have been homosexual, having had assumed affairs with Piers Gaveston 
and, after Gaveston's death, Hugh DeSpencer, the Younger.  Isabella and the exiled 
Mortimer pulled together an army and invaded England in 1326.  Edward's reign 
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collapsed and he fled to Wales where he was captured in November and forced to 
relinquish his crown to his son, Edward III, who was around 15 years old at the time.  It 
is believed Edward II was murdered.

The children of Edward II and Isabella were:

        1.   Edward III of England  b. 13 November 1312 and died 21 June 1377.  He 
   married Philippa of  Hainault on 24 January 1328.

        2.   John of Eltham b. 15 August 1316 and died 13 September 1336. Never married
        3.   Eleanor of Woodstock b. 18 June 1318 and died 22 April 1355. Married Reinoud

   II of  Guelders in May 1332.
        4.   Joan of the Tower b. 5 July 1321 and died 7 September 1362.  She married 

   David II of  Scotland on 17 July 1328 and became Queen of Scots.  No issue

Edward III Plantagenet, King of England  a/k/a Edward of Windsor was born 13 
November 1312 at Windsor Castle, Berkshire, England  and died 21 June 1377 at Sheen 
Palace, Richmond, London, England.  He was buried 5 July 1377 Westminster Abbey, 
Westminster, Middlesex, England.  On 24 January 1327, at Yorkshire, England, he 
married Phillipa de Hainault b. 24 June 1310 Comté de Hainaut, Holy Roman Empire 
and died 14 August 1369 at Windsor Castle, Windsor, Berkshire, England.  Edward III, 
King of England, reigned from January 1327 until his death, at the time the longest  
reign of a king in history. 

The children of Edward III and Phillipa were:

         1.   Edward, the Black Prince  b. 1330 d. 1376. - He married his 2nd wife, and cousin, 
   Joan of Kent and was the father of King Richard II who survived his father to 
   take the throne at 10 years old.

        2.   Isabella, Countess of Bedford b. 1332 and died ca. 1382
        3.   Joan of England b. 1333/4 and died 1348
        4.   William of Hatfield b. 1337 and died 1337
        5.   Lionel of Antwerp, Duke of Clarence b. 1338 and died 1368
        6.   John of Gaunt, Duke of Lancaster  b. 6 March 1340 and died 1399 
      *7.   Edmund of Langley, 1st Duke of York b. 1341 and died 1402  – He was the 

   grandfather of  Richard 3rd Duke of York and great-grandfather of Edward IV 
   and Richard iii.

        8.   Blanche b. 1342 and died 1342  
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        9.   Mary of Waltham, later Duchess of Brittany b. 1344 and died 1361
      10.   Margaret, Countess of Pembroke b. 1346 and 1361.  She married John Hastings,

   2nd Earl of Pembroke    
      11.   Thomas of Windsor b. 1347 and died 1348 
      12.   William of Windsor b. 1348 and died 1348        
      13.   Thomas of Woodstock, 1st Duke of Gloucester b. 1355 and died 1397. He 

    married Eleanor de Bohun. 
         

John “of Gaunt” Plantagenet, 1st Duke of Lancaster, 4th son of King Edward iii of 
England  b. 6 March 1340 at Saint Bavo's Abbey, Ghent, Flanders, Belgium4 d. 3 
February 1399 at Leicester Castle, Leicestershire, England.  He was buried 15 March 
1399 at St. Paul's Cathedral, London.  He married three times and had several 
mistresses, the last being mistress,  Catherine de Roet whom he married after his 2nd 
wife, Constance, died.  John's marriage to Catherine was “ratified and confirmed during
the Great Schism by the Roman pope, Boniface IX, on 13 January 1396.” She was the 
daughter of Sir Payne de Roët. They were married at Lincoln Cathedral, Lincoln, 
Lincolnshire, England; his 3rd (widower).5 Catherine was b. 25 November 1350, Somme,
Picardie, France, and died 10 May 1403 at They, Meurth-et-Moselle, Loraine, France.  
She was buried May 1403 at Lincoln Cathedral, Lincoln, Lincolnshire, England.   
Catherine changed the spelling of her name to “Kathryn/Katherine” and changed her 
surname to “Swynford” after their marriage and when she became the Duchess of 
Lancaster.  The couple's children (shown below as specific to this line) were born before
the marriage, and were legitimised in 1397, during the reign of the Duke's nephew, King
Richard II.  John of Gaunt founded the House of Lancaster, and his great-granddaughter,
Margaret Beaufort, was the mother of Lancastrian King Henry VII,  the murderer of 
Richard iii at the Battle of Bosworth.  John of Gaunt was the father of Henry IV, King of 
England.

4.  With additions and corrections by Walter Lee Sheppard, Jr. and assisted by David Faris Frederick  Lewis Weis, Weis: 
     AR 7th ed., 1-31.  Alison Weir, Weir's BRF, The Angevin or Plantagenet Kings of England, pg. 98.   Encyclopedia, MS       
Encarta 2001, from  "John of Gaunt, Duke of Lancaster." 
5  With additions and corrections by Walter Lee Sheppard, Jr. and assisted by David Faris Frederick Lewis Weis,  
     Weis: AR 7th ed., 1-31.
     C. W. Previté-Orton sCMH II, pg. 888-889, genealogy table 23, England in the Later Middle Ages.
     Roderick W. Stuart, RfC, 2-21.
     Alison Weir, Weir's BRF, The Angevin or Plantagenet Kings of England, pg. 99.
     David Faris, Plantagenet Ancestry, Beaufort, pg. 16.
     Ph.D. and Count d'Angerville, F.R.S.A. Professor Arthur Adams, Royal Descendants, Under Dewey - pg. 301.
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The children of John of Gaunt and Kathryn were:

        1.   John Beaufort, 1st Earl of Somerset  b. 1373 d. 16 Mar 1410. He married  
  Margaret Holland. His great-grandson was Henry VII of England through his 
  daughter, Margaret.

       2.   Cardinal Henry Beaufort, Bishop of Winchester b. 1375 d. 11 Apr 1447
       3.   Thomas Beaufort, Duke of Exeter b. 1377 d. 27 Dec 1426. He married Margaret 

  Neville, daughter of  Sir Thomas de Neville of Hornby and an unknown wife
       4.   Joan Beaufort b. 1379 d. 13 Nov 1440. 6  She married (1) Robert Ferrers, 5th 

  Baron Boteler of Wem, and (2) Ralph Neville, 1st Earl of Westmorland.
  

Sir Ralph de Neville, 1st Earl of Westmoreland KG b. 15 September 1363, Raby Castle, 
Durham, England to John Neville, 3rd Baron Raby and Maud Percy.  He died 21 Oct 1425,
Raby Castle, Durham, England buried October 1425 Collegiate Church of St. Mary, 
Staindrop, Durham, England.  He married three times: (1) Margaret Stafford ca 1382 
and (2) Joan de Beaufort, Countess of Westmoreland on 29 Nov 1396 at Meuse-et-
Loire, France.  The chart will show the children by Joan as it relates to the descendants 
herein.

The children of Sir Ralph and Joan were:

      *1.   Richard Neville, 1st Earl of Salisbury – father of Richard Neville, the “kingmaker”
   who became the Earl of Warwick through his marriage to Lady Anne de 
   Beauchamp in 1449. Their daughter,  Anne, married King Richard iii.

        2.   Catherine Neville,  Duchess of Norfolk
        3.   Joan Neville  (Nun) b. 1398
        4.   Anne Neville, Duchess of Buckingham
        5.   Cuthbert Neville b. 1405 - d. young         
        6.   William Neville, 1st Earl of Kent
        7.   John Neville b. 1413 – d. young
        8.   Henry Neville b. 1402 – d. young
        9.   Thomas Neville  B. St.Maur /Lovel
       10.  Robert Neville, Bishop of Salisbury and Durham
       11.  Edward Neville,  1st Baron Abergavenny
       12.  Eleanor Neville, Countess of Northumberland

6  David Faris, Plantagenet Ancestry, Beaufort, pg. 16.
     Ph.D. and Count d'Angerville, F.R.S.A. Professor Arthur Adams, Royal Descendants, Under Dewey - pg. 301.
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       13.   George Neville, 1st Baron Latimer b. 1414
     *14.   Cecily Neville, Duchess of York  b. 3 May 1415 – m. Richard Plantagenet, 3rd 

    Duke of York; mother of Kings Edward IV and Richard iii, mother of Anne of York
    and George, Duke of Clarence

Sir George Neville, 1st Baron Latimer   b. 1414, Raby, Durham, England d. 30 December 
1469 Well, Yorkshire, England, buried 31 December 1469 St Michael's, Well, North 
Yorkshire, England.  He Married Lady Elizabeth de Beauchamp b.16 September 1417 
Warwick Castle, Warwick, Warwickshire, England  d. 26 Sep 1480 buried St.Mary's, 
Warwick, Warwickshire, England, 2 October 1480.  She was the daughter of Richard de 
Beauchamp, 5th Earl of Warwick and Elizabeth Berkeley. BEF Feb 1436/37, Warwick 
Castle, Warwickshire, England. Toward the end of his life, they say Sir George was 
mentally incompetent though at times lucid.

The children of Sir George and Lady Elizabeth were:

         1.   Henry Neville (Sir) b. ca 1437 
        2.   Thomas Neville 
        3.   Jane Neville 
        4.   Catherine Neville 

Sir Henry Neville of Latimer knt.  b. ca 1437, Latimer, Buckinghamshire, England.  He 
died at the Battle of Edgecote 26 July 1469, Banbury, Oxfordshire, England, buried 4 
August 1469 at St. Mary's Collegiate Church, Warwick, Warwick District, Warwickshire, 
England.  He married Joan Borchier in 1462 at Halstead, Essex, England.   She died 7 
October 1470 in Warwick, Warwickshire, England.

The children of Sir Henry and Joan were:

         1.   Joan Neville 
         2.   Richard Neville, 2nd  Baron Latimer
         3.   Thomas Neville  (Esq.)

Richard Neville, 2nd Baron Latimer  b. 1468, Latimer, Buckinghamshire, Sinnington, 
North Riding, Yorkshire, England d. December 1530, Snape, Yorkshire, England.  He 
married  Anne Stafford in 1490 at Grafton, Worcestershire, England.  Ann died ca. 1544.

http://www.tudorplace.com.ar/NEVILLE3.htm#Thomas%20NEVILLE%20(Esq.)
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The children of Richard 2  nd   Baron Latimer and Anne were:

         1.    John Neville, 3rd Baron Latimer
         2.    Dorothy Neville
         3.    Elizabeth Neville
         4.    Margaret Neville
         5.    William Neville
         6.    Catherine Neville b. 17 Jan 1498/99
         7.    Susan Neville
         8.    Thomas Neville (Sir)
         9.    Joan Neville b. 7 Mar 1503/1504
       10.   Humphrey Neville b. 11 Aug 1505
       11.   Marmaduke Neville b. ABT 1506 - d. AFT 1542
       12.   Marmaduke Neville
       13.   George Neville (Priest) b. 29 Jul 1509 - d. 1567
       14.   Christopher Neville b. 2 Oct 1511 - d. in infancy
       15.   Christopher Neville b. 2 May 1513 - d. aft 1542
       16.   Ann Neville

Margaret Neville b.  9 March 1495 at Snape Castle, Yorkshire, England d. 23 October 
1532 at Snape, Yorkshire, England.  Margaret sometimes went by the name of Margaret
Latimer, for her father, Richard Neville, 2d Baron Latimer.  Her mother was Lady Anne 
Stafford.  Some sources say that Margaret died childless, however, the discrepencies 
are in the parents of Margaret which are Richard Neville and Ann Stafford and not Sir 
John Neville and Lady Dorothy de Vere.  Margaret was the wife of Edward Willoughby, 
3rd Baron Willoughby of de Broke and mother of Elizabeth Willoughby Greville. 
Margaret married Edward Willoughby by dispensation on 22 November 1505.  Edward 
died in 1517 leaving three daughters, two of whom died young. (sources:  various 
Peerage information)

The children of Edward and Margaret were:

           1.   Elizabeth Willoughby  b. 28 April 1510 d. 15 November 1562 
           2.   Anne Willoughby d. 1528
           3.   Blanche Willoughby
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Sir Fulke Greville, Knt.  b. 28 Apr 1491 at Milcote, Warwickshire, England  d. 10 
November 1559  at Alcester, Warwickshire, England and was buried 21 December 1559 
at St. Nicholas Churchyard, Alcester, Stratford-on-Avon District, Warwickshire, England.  
He married Elizabeth Willoughby b. 28 April 1510 Brokenborough, Wiltshire, England, 
the daughter of Edward Willoughby and Margaret Neville.  She died 15 November 1562
at Alcester, Warwickshire, England and is buried alongside her husband.  After 
Elizabeth's father died in 1517,  she became the ward of Sir Edward Greville in 1522 
who later married her to his second son, Fulke.  Elizabeth agreed as she was not in favor
of marrying Fulke's older brother, John.

The children of Sir Fulke and Elizabeth were:

        1.   Sir Fulke Greville, Sheriff of Warwick
        2.   Robert Greville
        3.   Sir Edward Greville b. 1542 
        4.   Mary Greville
        5.   Helen Eleanor Greville
        6.   Katherine Greville
        7.   Blanche Greville b. ca 1544/1547) never married 

Sir Edward Greville, Knt.  b. 1542 in Harold Park, Essex, England and died there on 27 
July 1615. He married Jane Grey, daughter of John Grey van Pirgo IV, Lord of Dorset and 
Mary Browne, b. 1552 in Harolds Park, Essex, England and d. 15 Dec 1619. 

The children of Sir Edward and Jane were:

       1.   Helena Greville b. ca 1572
       2.   Elizabeth Greville b. ca 1574
       3.   Douglas Greville b. ca 1576
       4.   Fulke Greville b. ABT 1586 
       5.   Frances Greville b. 1598
       6.   Anne Greville b. ABT 1579
       7.   Mary Greville      
       8.   Phillip Greville b. ABT 1586
       9.   Margaret Greville
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Frances Mary Greville was born ca 1598 in Essex, England.  She was married three 
times, the last being Samuel Matthews Sr.  She immigrated to Jamestown, Virginia in 
1620 possibly with her first husband. She married Samuel ca. 1629.   

Samuel Matthews was born ca 1600 “probably in England. He came to Virginia before 
1618 as a servant to Sheriff Johnson of London. He was first in James Towne but went 
to live in Sherley hundred.

Samuel was first married to Frances Greville after 24 Mar 1627. Frances was born in 
England and came to Virginia in the Supply when she was less than 20 years old in 
1620. She was first married to Nathaniel West by whom she had a son named Nathaniel
and later to Abraham Piersey.” 

     NOTE:  The sources for the information on Samuel Sr., Samuel Jr., and John Matthews are as 
     follows:

     ANTIQUES, Dec 1966, Mathews Manor, Ivor Noel Hume, p 832.
Adventures of Purse and Person, 1607-1624/5, Revised and Edited by Virginia M Meyer (1974-           
1981), John Frederick            

     Dorman, F.A.S.G. 1981-1987, Pub by Order of First Families of Virginia, 1607-1624/5, 3rd Edition, 
1987, Dietz Press, Inc,  Richmond, VA.

     Brochure advertising Denbigh Plantation, a housing development by L B Weber of Newport 
News, VA. Found in the Public Library, Williamsburg, VA.

     Genealogies of Virginia Families For the William & Mary College Quarterly Historical Magazine, 
Vol III, Gen Pub Co, Baltimore.

     Biographical Directory of American Colonial and Revolutionary Governors 1607-1789, John W 
Raimo, Meckler Books, A Division of Microform Review, 520 Riverside Ave., Westport, CT 06880

The children of Samuel and Frances were:

         1.   Samuel, Jr, 
         2.   Francis d. 16 Feb 1674/5, Virginia m unk. Baldwin
         3.   John Matthews 

Samuel Matthews, Jr. b. 1630 Denbeigh, Warwick, Virginia d. Jan 1660 York Co. VA. “Lt. 
Col. Samuel Mathews was a member of the local militia and then represented Warwick 
Co. in the local government. Samuel was the Governor of Virginia from 1656 until he 
died in 1660.” (source: fiendholloway.com/matthews/jm1659.html)  It is believed that 
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Samuel m. Mary Plumley of the Cole-Digges family.

The children of Samuel and Mary were:

        1.   John Matthews (Capt.)
        2.   Samuel Matthews 
        3.   William Matthews
        4.   Mary Matthews
        5.   Thomas Matthews

John Matthews (Capt.) was born in 1659 in Denbigh, Warwick Co. VA and died 1 May 
1706 at York Co. VA.   He married Elizabeth Tavenor in 24 March 1684 in Virginia.  She 
was born 1650 in Virginia.  “John lived at Blunt Point at the mouth of Deep Creek in 
Warwick Co. He had inherited the land, when he came of age, from his grandfather, 
Samuel Matthews.  John's father was Samuel Mathews, Jr. (1630-1660), the Governor 
of Virginia from 1656 until 1660, when he died in office. John's son was known as Capt. 
Samuel Matthews III.” (source: fiendholloway.com/matthews/jm1659.html)

The children of John and Elizabeth were:

        1.    Elizabeth Frances Matthews b. 26 August 1671, Charles River Parish, York, VA
        2.    Samuel Matthews III (Capt.) b. 1686 in Virginia d. 1718 Richmond VA 
        3.    Mary Matthews b. 1695 in Virginia and d. 1750 in Northumberland Co. VA
        4.    Margaret Matthews dates unknown 
        5.    Martha Matthews b. 1695 in Virginia d. 1750 Northumberland Co. VA 

Elizabeth Frances Matthews b. 26 August 1671 Charles River Parish, York Co. VA
Died 9 July 1736 York Co. VA m. David Holloway b. 2 May 1664 in Charles River Parish, 
York Co. VA.  She was previously married to Nicholas Clarke and became widowed. She 
died 27 May 1732 in Charles River Parish, York Co. VA.  David was the son of James 
Holloway and Martha Ann Owen.

The children of David and Elizabeth  were:

        1.    Ann Holloway 1697–1716 
        2.    Matthas Holloway 1699–1700
        3.    John Holloway 1701–Deceased
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        4.    David Holloway Jr. 1703–1789
        5.    Elizabeth Holloway 1704–1741
        6.    Priscilla Holloway 1705–1749
        7.    George Holloway 1708–1778 
        8.    James Holloway 1711–1786
        9.    Rebecca Holloway 1711 Deceased

 
George Holloway VI born 20 Feb 1708 in York Co, VA, and died July 1759 in Lunenburg,  
Virginia.  He married Elizabeth Cammack ca 1732 in York, Virginia.  Elizabeth was born 
ca 1710 d. ca 1778. 

The children of George and Elizabeth were:

        1.   William Holloway b. 1734 
         2.   Bennett Holloway b. 1738
         3.   Reuben Holloway  b. 1740
         4.   Diana “Dicey” Holloway b. 1741
         5.   (Capt.) James S. Holloway b. 1742
         6.   Nancy Ann Holloway b. 1742
         7.   John Holloway b. 1743
         8.   George Holloway, Jr. b. 1744
         9.   Thomas Holloway b. 1745

Reuben Holloway  b.  1740 in Virginia and d. 6 October 1806 in Edgefield, South 
Carolina.  He married Peninah Jordan  b. 1745 d. 1820 ca. 1774.7  Reuben is buried in 
the Holloway Family Cemetery in Ninety-Six, Greenwood County, SC.  He was a 
Revolutionary War soldier. 8  Both Reuben and Peninah had been married twice.  
Peninah appears to have married Shadrack Stanley after Reuben's death in 1806, 
judging by the birthdates of their children.  A J.W. Stanley Bible entry shows that 
Shadrack Stanley had married “unknown Moon” or “Moor” after 1820 in Alabama. 
Since Peninah died in 1820, it would appear that Shadrack remarried after that date, as 
indicated.  The name of the father of  Peninah's children is questioned by the Stanley 
family. (source: https://larry30252.tripod.com/stanleyfamilytree/id4.html)  It appears 

7  Bond and Agreement between Peninah Holloway, widow of Reuben Holloway, and the children named as 
legatees in Reuben Holloway's will to settle issues about the distribution of his estate. Deed Book and Probate 
records of Edgefield County, South Carolina dated 6 October 1806.
8  DAR Patriots Index p. 338, Vol. 1 #410606 A 487. 

https://larry30252.tripod.com/stanleyfamilytree/id4.html
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as though they are also not certain of Shadrack's marriage to Peninah. The following list
of children, males only, are named in the Bond Agreement between Peninah Holloway 
and Jesse Holloway, 9 a nephew of  Reuben, (who is most likely the husband of 
Catherine Jordan, originally thought to be Reuben's wife)

The children of Reuben and Peninah were:
   
         1.  Caleb Holloway 1767–1840
         2.   Peter Holloway 1769–1841         
         3.   William Holloway 1770 d. 22 July 1838 m. Margaret Jackson
         4.   Keziah Holloway 1772– d. 28 January 1848 m. James Mitchell
         5.   Louisa Pheraby (Phoebe) Holloway  b. 7 March 1774 d. 6 March 1848
         6.   Jordan Holloway 1775–1815
         7.   Martha Holloway 177?–died in infancy
         8.   Miss Holloway 177? - died in infancy
         9.   Frances Holloway 1785–1830
       10.   Edward Holloway b. 22 February 1787 d. 26 June 1850 m. Nancy Bryant
       11.   Milah Holloway 178? 

Louisa Pheraby (Phoebe) Holloway  b. 7 March 1774 d. 6 March 1848 and is buried at 
Clegg Family Cemetery, Walton, Georgia, United States.  She married Jonathan Clegg 7 
March 1794 in South Carolina.

The children of Jonathan and     Louisa Pheraby (Phoebe) were:

         1.  Jonathan James Clegg b. 1794 
         2.   Jacob Holloway Clegg b. 1795 d. 1827
         3.   Thomas Boone Clegg  b. 1798 d. 1882
         4.   John Clegg b. 1800 d. ?
         5.   Lucinda Clegg b. 1806 d. ?
         6.   Emily Clegg b. 1807d. 1873
         7.   Chelsey David Clegg b. 1808 d. 1888

9   Edgefield Co. Deed Book 27, p.293/97 Peninah Holloway and Legatees: Bond and Agreement dated 6 
Oct 1806 

https://www.findagrave.com/memorial/127980601/louisa-pheraby-clegg
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Jonathan James Clegg b. 1794 in South Carolina died 15 February 1888 at Walton, 
Georgia, United States d. 15 February 1888 at Walton, Georgia, United States.  He 
married Mary Jane Halliway ca. 1812 in South Carolina.  She was born ca. 1795 d. 1870. 

The children of Jonathan James and Mary Jane were:

        1.   Jincy Clegg  b. 1815
        2.  George Washington Clegg  b. 1819 d. 1870
        3.   Jonathan Hartwell Clegg  b. 1821 d. 1899
        4.   Elizabeth Clegg  b. 1825
        5.   Jessie Clegg b. 1826 d. 1856
        6.   Jacob Holloway Clegg d. 1828–1864
        7.   Sarah Amanda Clegg b. 1828
        8.   Nancy A. P. Clegg b.1829
        9.   John Perry Watson Clegg b. 1830 d.1918
      10.   Joseph Clegg b. 1830
      11.   Amanda Clegg b. 1831

      12.     Judge Ransom Harrison Clegg b. 1838 d. 1905

Judge Ransom Harrison Clegg b. June 1838 at Walton County, Georgia d. 23 October 
1905 at Pleasant Hill, Sabine Parish, Louisiana, USA.  He was buried at Pleasant Hill 
Cemetery, Pleasant Hill, Louisiana, USA.  He married Mary Jane Bullock 17 July 1859 at 
Monroe, Walton, Georgia, USA. 

The children of Judge and Mary Jane were:

                        1.      Matilda Jane Clegg b. 1860–1934
                        2.    Nancy Ann Harrison Clegg  b. 1862 d. 1934 
                        3.   Martha Eudora Clegg  b. 1868 d. 1934
                        4.   William Ransom Clegg

        

Matilda Jane Clegg  b. 17 May 1860, Walton, Georgia, USA d. 7 February 1934, Walton, 
Georgia.USA.  She is buried at Resthaven Cemetery, Walton County, Georgia, USA.  She 
married James Madison Rowe 29 November 1875 at Newton, Georgia, United States.  
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James was born 13 April 1850, Walton, Georgia, USA and d. 2 April 1914 at Atlanta, 
Fulton, Georgia, United States.

The children of James and Matilda were:

        1.      Charles William Harrison Rowe b. 1878.  He became a circuit rider 
   preacher.

        2.   James Lovic Rowe b. 1880
        3.   Claud Cleveland Rowe b. 1885
        4.   Georgia Rowe b. 1888
        5.   Martha May “Mary” Rowe b. 1889
        6.   Elizabeth Hazeltine Rowe b. 1892
        7.   Thomas Faust Rowe b. 1894
        8.   Travis Wood Rowe b. 1896
        9.   Willie Rowe b. 1898

Rev. Charles William Harrison Rowe  b. 26 September 1878 at Walton, Georgia, United 
States  d. 1 May 1937 Texarkana, Bowie, Texas, United States. He married Blanche 
Lorene Winchester, due to his own ability as a Preacher, however, no record exists.  
Blanche was born on 24 February 1901 at Mecklenburg, North Carolina, United States 
d. 7 June 1968 at Kings Mountain, Cleveland, North Carolina, United States.  

The children of Charles and Blanche were:

        1.   Charles Edwin Rowe b. 1929 at Webster, Louisiana, United States d. 1993 at 
   Oakland, Livonia, Michigan, United States.  He married Phyllis

        2.   William Harrison Rowe b. 28 September 1931        
        3.   Anna Eleanor Rowe b. 17 August 1935 in North Carolina d. 6 September 2010 

   in North Carolina.  She married Leonard “George” Wright in 1964 and had 
   children, all are still living including Brenda Kay Wright and two others.                 

        4.   Franklin Delano Rowe b.  ? d?  Franklin died at 13 years old in South Carolina.

William Harrison Rowe  b. 28 September 1931 at Augusta, Georgia d. 24 December 
1992 at West Islip, Suffolk County, New York.  He was buried at Long Island National 
Cemetery, Farmingdale, Suffolk County, New York.  He married Antoinette “Annette” 
Barbara on 31 October 1954.  Annette was born 1 March 1933 at Brooklyn, Kings 
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County, New York and d. 24  January 1972 at Bay Shore, Suffolk County, New York.  She 
is buried alongside her husband. 

The children of William and Annette are:

         1.   Barbara Lee Rowe - living 
         2.   Gary William Rowe - living
   

      
 


